
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION  
4 28 J  S t r ee t  •  S u i te  620  •  S a cra men to ,  CA 9 581 4 - 232 9  
(91 6)  3 22 -566 0 •  Fa x  (91 6)  32 2 -0886  

 
 

 MEMORANDUM 

 

To: Chair Remke, Vice Chair Eskovitz and Commissioners Casher, Wasserman and 

Wynne 

 

From:  Erin Peth, Executive Director 

Gary S. Winuk, Chief of Enforcement 

  Dave Bainbridge, Senior Commission Counsel 

 

Date:  October 29, 2014 

 

RE:  Assignment of Hearing to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) 

 

Case Name: In the Matter of American Metal Group, Inc. and Howard Misle (FPPC Case No. 

12/490) 

 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 

Respondent American Metal Group, Inc., (“Respondent AMG”) is a California corporation 

located in San Jose that bought and sold recycled metal.  Respondent Howard Misle (“Respondent 

Misle”) at all times relevant herein was the owner and president of Respondent AMG.  

 

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
1
 requires that political contributions be made in the 

name of the person, or entity, actually making the contribution. (Section 84301.) Respondents 

violated the Act by having Respondent AMG’s employees make campaign contributions to city 

council candidates from their personal checking accounts and then reimbursing the employees in 

cash for those contributions, presumably to circumvent local campaign contribution limits. 

 

Respondent in the above-referenced case has requested an administrative hearing on the 

Accusation attached hereto as Exhibit A.  The Accusation alleges five violations of the Act. 

 

 

II. COMMISSION ACTION IS ONLY REQUIRED IF THE COMMISSION DESIRES 

TO PARTICIPATE IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 

 

The Executive Director and the Chief of Enforcement are recommending that the hearing 

should be conducted before an ALJ pursuant to Section 11512, subdivision (a).  The ALJ will then 

make a recommendation to the Commission on the findings of fact, law and penalty, if applicable, 

in the matter.  The Commission will then have the opportunity to make the final determination on 

the case. 

 

                                                           
1
 The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014. All statutory 

references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  
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This memorandum is submitted to each member of the Commission pursuant to Regulation 

18361.5, subdivision (b), which provides: 

 

If the Executive Director determines that a hearing on the merits should be 

conducted before an administrative law judge alone pursuant to Government Code 

section 11512(a), he or she shall provide a copy of the accusation as well as a 

memorandum describing the issues involved to each member of the Commission.  If, 

at the next regularly scheduled meeting, two or more Commissioners indicate a 

desire to participate in the hearing, the matter will be scheduled for a hearing before 

the Commission when an administrative law judge is available. 

 

Thus, no Commission Action is required if the Commission approves of the 

recommendation that the administrative hearing in this matter should be conducted before an ALJ.  

However, two or more Commissioners may vote to keep the matter with the Commission, if so 

desired. 

 

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

 

A probable cause hearing was held on August 13, 2014.  On August 19, 2014, the Hearing 

Officer issued an Order Re: Probable Cause (“Order”).  The Order included a finding that there is 

probable cause to believe that the Respondents violated the Act, as set forth in the attached 

Accusation. 

 

On October 2, 2014, the Accusation was personally served on Respondents.  On or about  

October 9, 2014 Respondent Misle served a Notice of Defense, requesting a hearing. 

 

IV. PROCEDURAL ISSUES 

 

Every hearing in a contested case must be presided over by an ALJ.  The agency itself shall 

determine whether the ALJ is to hear the case alone or whether the agency itself is to hear the case 

with the ALJ.  (See Section 11512, subd. (a).) 

 

When the agency itself hears the case, the ALJ shall preside at the hearing, rule on the 

admission and exclusion of evidence, and advise the agency on matters of law; the agency itself 

shall exercise all other powers relating to the conduct of the hearing but may delegate any or all of 

them to the ALJ.  When the ALJ alone hears a case, he or she shall exercise all powers relating to 

the conduct of the hearing.  A ruling of the ALJ admitting or excluding evidence is subject to 

review in the same manner and to the same extent as the ALJ’s proposed decision in the 

proceeding.  (See Section 11512, subd. (b).) 

 

 

V. SUMMARY OF THE ACCUSATION 
 

Respondent AMG operated a metal recycling business in San Jose for a number of years.  

Respondent Misle was the president and chief executive officer of Respondent AMG.  Respondent 

Misle owned all outstanding stock of Respondent AMG through another corporation that he owned 
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and controlled.  In April of 2011, Respondents sold the assets of the recycling business to Schnitzer 

Steel Industries, Inc. 

 

During 2010, Respondents and employees of Respondent AMG made a number of 

maximum campaign contributions to the campaign committees of Madison Nguyen (“Nguyen”), a 

city council member in San Jose running for re-election and Armando Gomez (“Gomez”), a city 

council member in Milpitas who was also running for re-election.  The Accusation alleges that 

some of these employees of Respondent AMG were reimbursed for making contributions to the 

Nguyen and Gomez committees  

 

Contributions in the Name of Juana Ponce 

Respondents employed Juana Ponce as a traffic controller for approximately five years.  Her 

employment ended when Respondents sold the business in 2011.  In 2010, on two occasions 

Respondent Misle asked Ms. Ponce to write checks from her personal bank account, one to 

Nguyen’s committee and one to the Gomez’s committee.  Ms. Ponce wrote the checks as requested 

and received reimbursement in the form of cash from Respondents.  Both committees reported 

receiving contributions from Ms. Ponce in the amount and around the times that Respondents 

requested that Ms. Ponce write the checks.   

 

Contributions in the Name of Jennifer Correia 

Respondents employed Jennifer Correia as an executive assistant to Respondent Misle.  Ms. 

Correia wrote a check dated August 2, 2010 from her personal bank account to Nguyen’s 

committee for $250.  The committee reported receiving a $250 contribution from Ms. Correia on 

August 14, 2010.  Respondents reimbursed Ms. Correia in cash.  She deposited that cash 

reimbursement into her bank account on August 6, 2010 

 

Ms. Correia also wrote a check dated August 4, 2010 from her personal bank account to 

Gomez’s committee for $350.  It reported receiving a $350 contribution from Ms. Correia on 

August 4, 2010.     Respondents reimbursed Ms. Correia in cash for the $350 check she wrote to 

Gomez’s committee.  She deposited the cash reimbursement into her bank account on August 6, 

2010.   

 

Contribution in the Name of Dora Zuniga 

Respondents employed Dora Zuniga as office staff.  In September 2010, Ms. Zuniga 

provided a check for $350 drawn from her personal bank account to Respondents in exchange for a 

payroll advance from Respondents in that amount.  Ms. Zuniga did not put the name of the payee 

on the check because she was not sure whether to make it out to Respondent Misle or Respondent 

AMG.  Rather than cash or deposit the check from Ms. Zuniga, Respondents made the check out to 

Gomez’s committee and used it to make a campaign contribution to Gomez.  Gomez’s committee 

reported receiving the contribution from Ms. Zuniga on September 27, 2010.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Accusation consists of five counts. 
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Count 1 

Making a Contribution to Madison Nguyen in the Name of Juana Ponce 

Respondents made a $250 contribution to the campaign committee “Re-elect Madison 

Nguyen for City Council” on or about March 12, 2010 in the name of Juana Ponce, rather than their 

own names, in violation of Section 84301.  

 

Count 2 

Making a Contribution to Armando Gomez in the Name of Juana Ponce 

Respondents made a $350 contribution to the campaign committee “Re-elect Armando 

Gomez for City Council 2010” on or about September 27, 2010 in the name of Juana Ponce, rather 

than their own names, in violation of Section 84301.  

 

Count 3 

Making a Contribution to Madison Nguyen in the Name of Jennifer Correia 
Respondents made a $250 contribution to the campaign committee “Re-elect Madison 

Nguyen for City Council” on or about August 14, 2010 in the names of Jennifer Correia, rather than 

their own names, in violation of Section 84301.  

 

Count 4 

Making a Contribution to Armando Gomez in the Name of Jennifer Correia 
Respondents made a $350 contribution to the campaign committee “Re-elect Armando 

Gomez for City Council 2010” on or about August 4, 2010 in the name of Jennifer Correia, rather 

than their own names, in violation of Section 84301. 

 

Count 5 

Making a Contribution to Armando Gomez in the Name of Dora Zuniga 

Respondents made a $350 contribution to the campaign committee “Re-elect Armando 

Gomez for City Council 2010” on or about September 27, 2010 in the name of Dora Zuniga, rather 

than their own names, in violation of Section 84301. 

 

The Accusation requests a monetary penalty pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c), of 

up to $5,000 per count, for a total monetary penalty in an amount not to exceed $25,000. 

 

VI. CONCLUSION 

 

If, at the next regularly scheduled meeting, two or more Commissioners indicate a desire to 

participate in the hearing, the matter will be scheduled for a hearing before the Commission when 

an ALJ is available.  (Regulation 18361.5, subd. (b).)  Otherwise, hearing of this matter will be 

conducted before an ALJ alone pursuant to Section 11512, subdivision (a). 
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